



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 958/2015**

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav & Mr. Lalit Luthra,
Advs.
Inspector Praveen Attri.

versus

RAJESH SINGH & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Shruti Sharma, Advocate.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **11.03.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 7211/2026 (for release of the surety)

2. This is an application filed by surety-Ms. Asha Devi under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking discharge and release of the FDR in view of the fact that the appeal filed by the State has already been dismissed.

3. For the reasons stated in the application, the surety is discharged. Let the FDR be released to the surety. The Court endorsement on the FDR is cancelled.

4. Application is disposed of.



5. List before the Joint Registrar for release of the FDR in favour of the surety on 19th March, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

MARCH 11, 2026/MR/ck